3.3. Discuss earnings per share under various levels of debt (Income element of FRICTO).
3.4. Discuss potential cash needs, for future acquisitions and expansion, if Cal-Maine continues

its past policies at the same pace (Flexibility element of FRICTO).
3.5. Estimate changes in beta if Cal-Maine acquires more debt. Discuss how this might impact

the firm’s risk and weighted average cost of capital (WACC) under various levels of debt
(Risk element of FRICTO).

3.6. Assess the variability in Cal-Maine’s income (Risk element of FRICTO).
3.7. What impact would restructuring have on shareholder’s control? (Control element of

FRICTO).
3.8. At the time of the case study, is the stock market (and Cal-Maine’s specific stock price)

relatively high or low? Are debt costs relatively high or low (Timing element of FRICTO)?

4. Based on the qualitative and quantitative analysis, briefly discuss what capital mix is most
appropriate for Cal-Maine.

Page | 65  Volume 4, Issue 1, March 2022

Table 2. Actual Figures as of the End of February 2021 and Proforma Restatements for Cal-Maine’s
Alternative Capital Structures ($ Million Except Indicated Otherwise)

  Actual Feb. 2021 Proforma restatements Feb. 2021 for:

Capital structure (debt to capital ratio) 0% 30% 50%

Revenue 1,452.5 1,452.5 1,452.5

EBIT1 64.9 63.8 63.8

Interest2 -12.0 5.7 10.8

Other -2.8 -2.8 -2.8

Profit before taxes 79.8 60.9 55.9

Income taxes3 13.0 9.9 9.1

Profit after taxes 66.8 51.0 46.8

Common shares outstanding4 48.86 38.94 33.48

Earnings per share 1.37 1.31 1.40

Interest coverage (EBIT to interest) -5.4 11.1 5.9

Cash and equivalents5 180.7 120.7 120.7

Total debt 0.0 286.9 478.2

Equity 1,016.4 669.5 478.2

Common stock price 35.0 - -

Average market value of common stock 1,710.0 - -

Excess cash   60.0 60.0

New debt6  286.9 478.2

Repurchase  346.9 538.2

Reduction in common shares  9.91 15.38

Interest rates for recapitalization   2.00% 2.25%
1 EBIT declines in proforma results due to interest income foregone from the $60 million “excess” cash used to buyback shares

(the difference between actual cash balance minus assumed cash balance at 10 percent of total assets). The decline in interest

income is assumed at to occur at 1.88 percent, the interest yield reported by Cal-Maine in its February 10Q financial report.
2 Interest expenses depend on debt levels and varying interest rates for recapitalization. Interest rates are assumed to vary

across capital structure scenarios, consistent with the expectation that debt increases interest rates given that higher debt